

Supreme Court No. 18–1158  
Polk County Case Nos. CVCV054956 & CVCV055470 (cons.)

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

EERIEANNA GOOD and CAROL BEAL,

Petitioners–Appellees,

v.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,

Respondent–Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County  
Honorable Arthur E. Gamble

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONERS–APPELLEES**

---

Rita Bettis Austen, AT0011558  
**ACLU of Iowa Foundation Inc.**  
505 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 808  
Des Moines, IA 50309-2317  
Telephone: 515-207-0567  
Facsimile: 515-243-8506  
rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

John Knight, PHV001725  
**ACLU Foundation  
LGBT & HIV Project**  
150 North Michigan Ave., Ste. 600  
Chicago, IL 60601  
Telephone: 312-201-9740  
Facsimile: 312-288-5225  
jknight@aclu-il.org

F. Thomas Hecht, PHV001733  
Tina B. Solis, PHV001311  
Seth A. Horvath, PHV001734  
**Nixon Peabody LLP**  
70 West Madison Street, Ste. 3500  
Chicago, IL 60601  
Telephone: 312-977-4443  
Facsimile: 312-977-4405  
fthecht@nixonpeabody.com  
tbsolis@nixonpeabody.com  
sahorvath@nixonpeabody.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	5
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</b> .....	14
<b>ROUTING STATEMENT</b> .....	27
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	27
I.    Overview.....	27
II.   Factual Background .....	31
A.   Standards of Care for Gender Dysphoria .....	31
B.   Medicaid Coverage for Gender-Affirming Surgery in Iowa ....	34
C.   Ms. Good .....	35
D.   Ms. Beal.....	37
III.  Procedural History .....	38
A.   Administrative Proceedings.....	38
B.   The District Court.....	39
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	40
I.    The Regulation violates ICRA’s prohibition against gender-identity discrimination .....	40
A.   The Regulation is discriminatory under ICRA.....	40
B.   DHS is a “state . . . government unit,” and therefore a “public accommodation,” under ICRA .....	48
1.    The term “unit” does not denote a physical facility .....	49

2.	The doctrine of <i>noscitur a sociis</i> supports Petitioners’ interpretation of “unit” .....	51
3.	Even under a restrictive interpretation of ICRA, DHS qualifies as a “public accommodation” .....	52
4.	DHS’s interpretation of ICRA violates other well-established principles of statutory construction .....	54
a.	DHS’s interpretation of ICRA renders key statutory language superfluous.....	55
b.	DHS fails to broadly construe ICRA .....	56
c.	DHS misreads ICRA’s legislative history .....	56
II.	The Regulation violates ICRA’s prohibition against sex discrimination .....	58
III.	The Regulation violates the Iowa Constitution’s equal-protection guarantee .....	64
A.	Transgender and nontransgender Iowans eligible for Medicaid are similarly situated for equal-protection purposes.....	64
B.	The Regulation is discriminatory under the Iowa Constitution’s equal-protection guarantee .....	66
C.	Discrimination against transgender people should be reviewed under heightened scrutiny.....	67
1.	Iowa’s four-factor test for ascertaining the appropriate level of equal-protection scrutiny mandates applying heightened scrutiny.....	67
a.	Factor one, the history of invidious discrimination against the group burdened by the classification, supports heightened scrutiny.....	69

b.	Factor two, the relationship between transgender status and the ability to contribute to society, supports heightened scrutiny.....	72
c.	Factor three, the immutability of the trait at issue, supports heightened scrutiny.....	74
d.	Factor four, the political powerlessness of the class, supports heightened scrutiny .....	75
2.	Jurisdictions across the country support applying heightened scrutiny to classifications that discriminate against transgender individuals .....	76
D.	The Regulation cannot survive intermediate or strict scrutiny.	79
E.	The Regulation cannot survive rational-basis review.....	80
IV.	The Regulation has a disproportionate negative impact on private rights .....	88
V.	The Regulation is arbitrary and capricious .....	90
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	94
	<b>REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT</b> .....	95

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.H. v. Minersville Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 321 (M.D. Pa. 2017) ..	77
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	76
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	60
<i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Mich. 2014) .....	82
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. United States Dep't of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016) .....	77
<i>Bowers v. Polk County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002) ..	65
<i>Carolan v. Hill</i> , 553 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996) .....	40, 49
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	65
<i>City of Des Moines v. Employment Appeal Bd.</i> , 722 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2006) .....	59
<i>Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 522 N.W.2d 82 (Iowa 1994) .....	55
<i>Cubit v. Mahaska County</i> , 677 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 2004) .....	50
<i>De'lonta v. Johnson</i> , 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	32
<i>Deboom v. Raining Rose, Inc.</i> , 772 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009) .....	63
<i>Des Moines Flying Serv., Inc. v. Aerial Servs., Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa 2016) .....	51
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	82
<i>Doe 1 v. Trump</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	77

<i>EEOC v. R.G. &amp; G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	60, 61, 63
<i>Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017) 77	
<i>Exceptional Persons, Inc. v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 878 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa 2016) .....	93
<i>F.V. v. Barron</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018) .....	77
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016) .	63–64
<i>Fields v. Smith</i> , 653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013) .....	65
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	60, 78
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	64–65
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County Sch. Bd.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d (E.D. Va. 2018) ....	77
<i>Hough v. Iowa Dep’t of Personnel</i> , 666 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2003) .....	90
<i>In re Estate of Melby</i> , 841 N.W.2d 867 (Iowa 2014).....	65
<i>In re S.A.J.B.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 2004) .....	68
<i>JBS Swift &amp; Co. v. Hedberg</i> , 873 N.W.2d 276 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015) .....	90
<i>Kantrowitz. v. Weinberger</i> , 388 F. Supp. 1127 (D.D.C. 1974).....	83, 84
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , No. C17-1297-MJP, 2018 LW 1784464 (W.D. Wash. April 13, 2018) .....	77
<i>Keohane. v. Jones</i> , No. 4: 16CV511-MW/CAS, 2018 WL 4006798 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 22, 2018) .....	32
<i>Kirt v. Fashion Bug #3253, Inc.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 938 (N.D. Iowa 2007) ....	53

<i>M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot County</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018) .....	77
<i>Marlett v. Harrington</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01382-MJS (PC), 2015 WL 6123613 (E.D. Cal. 2015) .....	77
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 703 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2005).....	62
<i>McQuiston v. City of Clinton</i> , 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2015) .....	88
<i>Meier v. Seneca</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	59
<i>Miller v. Marshall County</i> , 641 N.W.2d 742 (Iowa 2002) .....	50
<i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012) .....	64, 68
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	77
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2017) .....	55
<i>Pinneke v. Preisser</i> , 623 F.2d 546 (8th Cir. 1980).....	34, 47
<i>Pippen v. State</i> , 854 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014) .....	56, 62–63
<i>Porter v. Harden</i> , 891 N.W.2d 420 (Iowa 2017).....	51
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	60
<i>Probasco v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 420 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1988).	56, 63
<i>Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004) .....	81
<i>Ramirez-Trujillo v. Quality Egg, LLC</i> , 878 N.W.2d 759 (Iowa 2016) .....	55
<i>Residential &amp; Agric. Advisory Comm. v. Dyersville City</i> , 888 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2016) .....	88

<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....	60
<i>Rosati v. Igbinoso</i> , 791 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Schwenk v. Harford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000).....	60
<i>Sherman v. Pella Corp.</i> , 576 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 1998).....	68
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	60, 61
<i>Smith v. Rasmussen</i> , 249 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	35, 84, 91
<i>Sommers v. Budget Marketing, Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	61
<i>Sommers v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 337 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 1983) .	59, 61
<i>Soo Line R.R. Co. v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 1994) .....	90, 92
<i>State v. Pettijohn</i> , 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017) .....	49
<i>State ex rel. Claypool v. Evans</i> , 757 NW2d 166 (Iowa 2008) .....	50
<i>Stephenson v. Furnas Elec. Co.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1994) .....	90
<i>Stone v. Trump</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 747 (D. Md. 2017).....	77
<i>Thoms v. Iowa Pub. Employees Ret. Sys.</i> , 715 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 2006).....	59
<i>Torres v. N. Fayette Comty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (N.D. Iowa 2008) .....	53
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , 857 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2017).....	60–61
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	68
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	81
<i>U.S. Jaycees v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 427 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa 1988)..	58



<i>Univ. of Iowa v. Dunbar</i> , 590 N.W.2d 510 (Iowa 1999) .....	40
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	65–70, 72–75, 78–82
<i>Vivian v. Madison</i> , 601 N.W.2d 872 (Iowa 1999) .....	59–60
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	60, 78
<i>Wright v. Winnebago Indus., Inc.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 836 (N.D. Iowa 2008) ..	60
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions</b>	

Iowa Const. art. I, §§ 1, 6 .....	29–30, 64
Iowa Code § 17A.7(2) (2018) .....	93
Iowa Code §§ 17A.19(10)(a), (b), (c), (k), (n) (2018) ....	30, 40, 59, 64, 89, 90
Iowa Code § 216.2(4) (2018) .....	50
Iowa Code §§ 216.2(13)(a), (b) (d) (2018) .....	29, 50, 51, 52, 55
Iowa Code § 216.7(1)(a) (2018) .....	29, 40, 70
Iowa Code § 216.18(1) (2018) .....	56, 57, 62
Iowa Code § 280.28(2)(c) (2018) .....	70
Iowa Code § 735.1 (1962) .....	57
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441.78.1(4) (2018) .....	29, 42, 43, 67
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441.78.1(249A) (2018) .....	46
Acts 2007 (82 G.A.) ch. 191, S.F. 427 §§ 5,6 .....	91
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a), (c), & (f) .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(b) .....	57, 58

## Other

- The World Professional Association of Transgender Health, *Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Nonconforming People*, [https://www.wpath.org/media/cms/Documents/SOC%20v7/SOC%20V7\\_English.pdf](https://www.wpath.org/media/cms/Documents/SOC%20v7/SOC%20V7_English.pdf) .....31–33, 36, 74, 84–85
- American Society of Plastic Surgeons, *Reconstructive Procedures*, <https://www.plasticsurgery.org/reconstructive-procedures>.....46
- American Society of Plastic Surgeons, *Reconstructive Procedures, Breast Reconstruction*, <https://www.plasticsurgery.org/reconstructive-procedures/breast-reconstruction> .....46
- American Society of Plastic Surgeons, *Reconstructive Procedures, Scar Revision*, <https://www.plasticsurgery.org/reconstructive-procedures/scar-revision> .....46–47
- Ltr. from Richard C. Turner, Attorney General, to Dennis L. Freeman, State Representative, and Rolland A. Gallagher, Director, Iowa, Beer & Liquor Control Dep’t, 1972 WL 262259 (Feb. 2, 1972).....53
- Dictionary by Merriam–Webster*, <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/unit> .....49, 50
- Dictionary by Merriam–Webster*, <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/district> .....51
- Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs., *DHS Offices Map*, [https://dhs.iowa.gov/dhs\\_office\\_locator](https://dhs.iowa.gov/dhs_office_locator) .....52
- James, S.E., et al., *The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey*, Washington, DC: National Center for Transgender Equality (2016), <https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS-Full-Report-Dec17.pdf> .....70
- Len Sandler, *Where Do I Fit In? A Snapshot of Transgender Discrimination in Iowa*, June 16,2016, <https://law.uiowa.edu/sites/law.uiowa.edu/files/Where%20Do%20I%20Fit%20In%20%20A%20Snapshot%20of%20Transgender%20Discrimination%20June%202016%20Public%20Release.pdf> .....71

*Trump’s Record of Action Against Transgender People*, National Center for Transgender Equality, <https://transequality.org/the-discrimination-administration>.....71

Sarah Tisinger, *Branstad Calls Obama’s Transgender Policy ‘Blackmail,’* WQAD (May 18, 2016), <https://wqad.com/2016/05/18/branstad-calls-obamas-transgender-bathroom-policy-blackmail> .....71

Jeremy W. Peters et al., *Trump Rescinds Rules on Bathrooms for Transgender Students*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 22, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/02/22/us/politics/devos-sessions-transgender-students-rights.html> .....71–72

Brianne Pfannenstiel & Courtney Crowder, *Transgender ‘Bathroom Bill’ Introduced in Iowa House, Though Support Lags*, Des Moines Register (Jan 31., 2018), <https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/politics/2018/01/31/transgender-bathroom-billuiowalgbtq/11077963001/> .....72

Iowa H.B. 2164, 87 Gen. Assem. (Jan. 31, 2018).....72

Lee Rood, *Nursing Facility Doors Slam Shut for Transgender Iowan*, Des Moines Register (May 18, 2016), <https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/investigations/readers-watchdog/2016/05/18/nursing-facility-doors-slam-shut-transgender-iowan/84490426> .....72

2 John W. Strong, McCormick on Evidence § 328 (5th ed. 1999) .....78–79

Herman, Jody L., *Costs and Benefits of Providing Transition-Related Health Care Coverage in Employee Health Benefit Plans* (Williams Institute Sept. 2013) .....83, 85

Cal. Dep’t of Ins., *Economic Impact Assessment: Gender Nondiscrimination in Health Insurance* (Apr. 13, 2012), <https://transgenderlawcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/04/Economic-Impact-Assessment-Gender-Nondiscrimination-In-Health-Insurance.pdf> .....83–84

Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. Dept’l Appeals Bd. Dec. No. 2576 (May 30, 2014), <https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/static/dab/decisions/board-decisions/2014/dab2576.pdf>. .....86 n.1, 92

Cal. Dep’t of Health Care Servs., *Ensuring Access to Medi-Cal Services for Transgender Beneficiaries* (Oct. 6, 2016), <http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/MMCDAPLsandPolicyLetters/APL/APL16-013.pdf> .....86 n.1

10 Colo. Code Regs. § 2505-10 8.735 .....86 n.1

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-71(a).....86 n.1

Del. Dep’t of Ins., *The Gender Identity Nondiscrimination Act of 2013* (March 2016) Bulletin 86, <https://insurance.delaware.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/15/2016/11/domestic-foreign-insurers-bulletin-no86.pdf> .....86 n.1

Dep’t of Health Care Finance, *DHCF Issues Policy Clarifying Medicaid Coverage of Gender Reassignment Surgery* (Sept. 2016), [https://dhcf.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/dhcf/release\\_content/attachments/Policy%20%23%20OC-001-17\\_Gender%20Reassignment%20Surgery.pdf](https://dhcf.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/dhcf/release_content/attachments/Policy%20%23%20OC-001-17_Gender%20Reassignment%20Surgery.pdf) .....86 n.1

Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 431:10A-118.3(a), 432:1-607.3, 432D-26.3 (2016) 86 n.1

Maryland Dep’t Health & Mental Hygiene, *Managed Care Organizations Transmittal No. 110* (March 2016), [https://mmcp.health.maryland.gov/MCOupdates/Documents/pt\\_37\\_16.pdf](https://mmcp.health.maryland.gov/MCOupdates/Documents/pt_37_16.pdf).....86 n.1

MassHealth, *Guidelines for Medical Necessity Determination for Gender Reassignment Surgery* (2015), <https://www.mass.gov/files/documents/2016/07/ow/mg-genderreassignment.pdf> .....86 n.1

Minn. Dep’t Human Servs., *Provider Manual* (2017), [http://www.dhs.state.mn.us/main/idcplg?IdcService=GET\\_DYNAMIC\\_CONVERSION&RevisionSelectionMethod=LatestReleased&dDocName=DHS-292552](http://www.dhs.state.mn.us/main/idcplg?IdcService=GET_DYNAMIC_CONVERSION&RevisionSelectionMethod=LatestReleased&dDocName=DHS-292552) .....86 n.1

Mont. Dep’t Pub. Health & Human Servs., Healthcare Programs Notice (May 2017), [https://medicaidprovider.mt.gov/Portals/68/docs/provider\\_notices/2017/provnoticeondiscriminationgendertransition05252017.pdf](https://medicaidprovider.mt.gov/Portals/68/docs/provider_notices/2017/provnoticeondiscriminationgendertransition05252017.pdf) .....86 n.1

Web Announcement 1532 (2018), [https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/Downloads/provider/web\\_announcement\\_1532\\_20180223.pdf](https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/Downloads/provider/web_announcement_1532_20180223.pdf) .....86 n.1

2017 NJ Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 176 (ASSEMBLY 4568) (WEST) .....86 n.1

18 N.Y.C.R.R. 505.2 .....86 n.1

Ore. Health Auth., *Oregon Health Plan Handbook* 13 (March 2017), [https://aix-xweb1p.state.or.us/es\\_xweb/DHSforms/Served/he9035.pdf](https://aix-xweb1p.state.or.us/es_xweb/DHSforms/Served/he9035.pdf).86 n.1

Penn. Dep’t Human Servs., Medical Assistance Bulletin 99–16–11 (July 2016), [http://www.dhs.pa.gov/cs/groups.webcontent/documents/bulletins/groups.webcontent/documents/bulletin\\_admin/c\\_233793.pdf](http://www.dhs.pa.gov/cs/groups.webcontent/documents/bulletins/groups.webcontent/documents/bulletin_admin/c_233793.pdf) .....86 n.1

R.I. Exec. Office Health & Human Servs., *Gender Dysphoria/Gender Nonconformity Coverage Guidelines* (2015), [http://www.eohhs.ri.gov/Portals/0/Uploads/Documents/MA%20Providers/MA%20Reference%20Guides/Physician/gender\\_dysphoria.pdf](http://www.eohhs.ri.gov/Portals/0/Uploads/Documents/MA%20Providers/MA%20Reference%20Guides/Physician/gender_dysphoria.pdf) .....86 n.1

Wash. Admin. Code § 182.531.1675 .....86 n.1

Dep’t of Vt. Health Access, *Gender Reassignment Surgery* (2016), <http://dvha.vermont.gov/for-providers/gender-reassignment-surgery-w-icd-10-coded-111616.pdf> .....86 n.1

State of Iowa, Understanding Administrative Rules in Iowa State Government, <https://rules.iowa.gov/info/rulemaking-petition>.....93

Iowa Admin. Bulletin ARC 2371C (Jan. 1, 2016).....93

Iowa Admin. Bulletin ARC 2164C (Sept. 30, 2015) .....94

Iowa Admin. Bulletin ARC 1297C (Feb. 5, 2014) .....94

Iowa Admin. Bulletin ARC 1052 (Oct. 2, 2013) .....94

Iowa Admin. Bulletin ARC 0305C (Sept. 5, 2012) .....94

Iowa Admin. Bulletin ARC 8714B (May 5, 2010).....94
